
 

 

 
 
 

January 21, 2022 
 
 
Angela Calvillo 
Clerk of the Board 
Board of Supervisors 
City Hall 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 
San Francisco, CA  94102-4689 
 
Subject:   Approval of Modification No. 6 to Airport Contract No. 9186 with The Bank of 

New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A. 
 
Dear Ms. Calvillo:   
 
We have enclosed a Board of Supervisors Resolution approving Modification No. 6 to Airport 
Contract No. 9186 with The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., for bond trustee 
services. 
 
The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A. provides ongoing independent bond trustee 
and paying agent services under Contract No. 9186. These services are required by Resolution 
No. 91-0210, as amended and supplemented, to be in place for the life of the revenue bonds 
issued by the Airport Commission. Modification No. 6 will increase the contract amount by 
$1,050,000, for a new total not-to-exceed amount of $3,800,000 to cover the costs of bond trustee 
and paying agent services for the next five years, and retroactively approve the contract as 
modified by five previous modifications and a prior total not-to-exceed amount of $2,750,000.   
 
We have enclosed copies of the Airport Commission’s Resolution No. 21-0229, which was 
adopted on December 7, 2021, with the accompanying Memorandum. 
 
The following is a list of accompanying documents: 
 

• Board of Supervisors Resolution; 
• Approved Airport Commission Resolution No. 21-0229; 
• Memorandum accompanying Airport Commission Resolution No. 21-0229; 
• Other Airport Commission resolutions referenced in the Board resolution;  
• Modification No. 6 to Airport Contract No. 9186; and 
• Contract No. 9186 and other modifications as amended and supplemented. 

 
  



Angela Calvillo 
Clerk of the Board 
Board of Supervisors 
January 21, 2022 
Page 2 
  
The following person may be contacted regarding this matter: 
 

Ronda Chu 
Capital Finance Director 
(650) 821-2823 
ronda.chu@flysfo.com  

 
Very truly yours, 
 
 
Kantrice Ogletree /s/ 
 
Kantrice Ogletree 
Commission Secretary 

 
Enclosures 
 
cc: Ronda Chu, Finance 
        Cathy Widener, Governmental Affairs 
 
 


	January 21, 2022
	Angela Calvillo
	Kantrice Ogletree


